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Decision No. 73842

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OFHCALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of )

SIGNAL TRUCKING SERVICE, LTD., a )

corporation, for authority to depart ) '

from the rates, rules and regulations) Application No. 49975
of Minimum Rate Tariff No. 2, Minimum) (Filed January 29, 1968)
Rate Tariff No. 5 and Minimum Rate )

Taxriff No. 15, under the provisions )

of the City Carriers Act and of the )

Highway Carriexrs Act. )

OPINION AND ORDER

Applicant operates as a radial highway common, highway
contract and city carrier.l By Decision No. 72088, dated Pebruary'
28, 1967, in Application No. 49122, it was authorized to charge

vehicle unit rates which are less, in volume or effect, than the

minimum rates otherwise applicable for the tranéportation'of‘prOPerty

for Sears, Roebuck and Co. The authorized rates generallj aré
stated on hourly, daily or monthly bases. 7The current authotity
is scheduled to expire with Maxch 31, 1968;

By this application, authority:is sought to continue the
current authorization for a fuxther one-year periéd. It also xe-
quests that the authority be modified by increasing certain hourly
rates and all of the daily and monthly vehicle unit rates except

b

Applicant also operates as a certificated highway common carxriex
for the transportation of general commodities between Los Angeles
and the steamship wharves and docks at Los Angeles Earbor: for the
transportation of petroleum and petroleum products in tank truck
equipment between various points: and for the transportation of
xotor vehicles between various points. None of the transportation

involved in this appl;catzon is encompassed within the ,zmlt, of
the certificated ooeratlonu.
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those for excess trailers and extra converter geaxé and dollies
as specifically shown in Exhibit A ﬁttadhed‘to the application-z_

Applicant states that the proposed increases in rates
and charges axe necessitated by certain iﬁCréased costs in‘pro&iding
the sexvice. Applicant alleges that based upon its experience in
performing the transportation herein involved, it is satiéfied’it
can continue to provide the service at the proposed rates. It is
further alleged that such rates are fully compénsatory and will
allow applicant to realize a satisfactory pxofit.

Revenue and expense data furnished by applicant-indicate
that the transportation involved has been profitable and reasonably
may be expected to be profitable'in the futute.

The certificate of sérvice shows that a copy of the
application-&as mailed to Califormia Trucking Association on

Januaxy 26, 1968. The application was listed on the Commission's

Daily Calendar of Jamuaxy 30, 1968. No objection'to théﬂgranting.

of the appi;cation has been received.

In the circumstances, it appears, and the Commission finds,
that the proposed rates and rules are reasonable and consistent with |
the public¢ interest. A public hearing is not necessary. The‘ |
Commission concludes that the application should be granted.‘ The
authority will be made effect;ve April 1, 1968 in order to-provzdc

a flrst-of-the-month date for those rates wh;ch are on a.montbly'

basis.

2

No authority for the proposed increase in rates is required from
this Commission inasmuch as applicant performs the service as a

permitted carrier for which only minimum rates have been estab-
lished.
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IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Sigpal Trucking Service, Ltd., is hereby authorxized

to depaxt from the provisions of the minimum rate ordei:s otherwise
applicable to the services which it performs for Sears, Roebuck and -
Co. to the extent specifically provided in Appendi:é A attached.
hereto and by this reference made a part hercof, é.nd to assess rates
less than the minimum rates otherwise applicable for such ‘s:er(vices‘
but not less than the rates set forth, and subject to the 'co.nd:'.yt‘:i‘.oz‘:s
shown, in said Appendix A.

2. The authority herein granted shall, on and after
April 1, 1968, supersede the authority granted by Deéision No.:
72088 and shall expire with March 31, 1969.

This order shall become effective April 1, 1968.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this / ¥ T day of
Maxch, 1968. | |

Conmis, u.oncrs Sl
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SPPENDIX A TO TECISION NO. (3842

Minimum rates and rules applicable to the transportation oi‘ ' ‘
property by Signmal Trucking Service, Ltd., for Sears, Roedbuck and Ce.

(a) TRates apply only for the transportation of property, .
regardless of classification, on behalf of Sears, Roebuck
and Cu. The rates herein shall not de applicadle o '
any transpertation Signel Trucking Service, Ltd. fs author-
ized to perform as a certificated highway common carriler.

Rates are sudbject to Items No. 10, LO, and 50 ~ 51 (a),_ (b):
(), (e), (£), (g), and (k) Serfes of Minimum Rate Tariff
No. 15 (Appendix D to Decision No. 65072 in Case No. sL32).

Rates are sudbject to an additional chorge at the »ate of
$6.60 per man, per hour, minimum charge . $3.30,when carrler
Durnishes help in eddition to the driver. The time for
computing the additiornal charge shall be not less than
the actual time in minutes the nelpex or helpers are . engaged
in performing the services. The total time so computed shall
be converted into hours and fractions taereof. Fractlons of
ftcnb}iour shall be determined in accordance with the following
able: . ‘ ‘ E

Less than 8 minutes - nlt.
8 minutes or more bBut less than Zg minutes shall be 1/4 houwr.
23 minutes or more but less than 38 minutes shall be 1/2 houx.
38 minutes or more but less than 53 minutes shsll de 3/L hour.
53 minutes or more shall be 1 hour.

Sigral Trucking Service, Ltd. shall issue, for each vericle
furnished, a skippin~ document ceontaining a certificatior
that during the period covered by the document the wvehicle
wWas operated orly in transportation service for which rates
are hereln provided (or full explanation of other operations,
with reference to shipping documents covering); showing
rates and charges assessed; and containing all such informa-
tlon rezpecting each of the factors enterirg into the com-
putation of the charges as mey be necessery to verify the
tawfulness of tho charges assessed. Signal Trucking Sexrvice,
Ltd., shall retalrn and preserve a copy of each such shipping
document, sudject to the Commission’s inmspection, for &
period of mot less than three (3) years from'the late of
1%s lssuaxnce. ' ' S




Edurly RatesA

o Rate in Cents Minim:m Charg'ex,
Waight in Powndsa per Hour in Cents '

250 or less ' '955 ‘
Over 250 but not over 2,500 35 | 1135
Qver 2,500 but not over 5,000 \ 1165
Over 5,000 but not over 8,000 B 1195
Over &,000 but not over 12,000 1210
Over 12,000 dbut not over 20,000 20 11“30
Over 20,000 but not over 30,000 Los. . 1’!3.05'.',
Ovex 30,000 1560

Yote L. — Weight in pounds 13 the greatest (heaviest) grosz
wolght of the property transported by the unit of carrier's
equipment a4 one time during 2 single tramsaction. No allowalce
sbhall be made for weight of contalners. h

Note 2. == (a) The total of the loading, unloading and driving
time computed from the arrival of carrier's equipment at pof_nt %
origix, or first point of origin when more than one polnt ol
orfigin 1s involved, to the time wnloading 1s completed at point
of destinatlon, or last point of destination when more thazn one
point of destination is involved, subject to paragraphk (b) here-
oL, shall be used to compute charges. ,

(o) In computing time under the basis oz;‘.:linof” Lno
paragraph (2) hereof the various time factors shall bo 20v 13.,3 .
than the actual time involved in mimutes. After the tobal time
hac been determined under the provisions of parasrapk (a)nhcrfo'f’,,
1t shell be converted into hours end frections thereol. Fractlons
2rb5a:n khour shell be determined in accordance with the following
aole: ‘ ‘

Lgss tb.an8minutes---g—--9-2-,--;-.--"

ninutes or more but less than 23 minutes ‘ -
23 minutes or more but less than 38 minutes Shal% ’g” 1;,2, ig}::_“
38 mizutes or more but less than 53 minuses sbell e 3/4 howr. .
S3 mirutes or more shall be 1 hour. -

Note 3.--Between the hours of 6:00 P.M. and 7:00 A.M., and oz
Saturdays, Sundays and the holidays of Washington's Birthkday,
Memorial Day and December 24th, *as defined ia Item No. 10, an
additional charge at the rate of $3.30 per hour (or fraction
thereof) shall be assessed. On all other holidays, *as define<
in Item No. 10, *aa additional charge of $6.40 per hour (or”
fraction thereof) shall be assessed.

-
”

* As provided in Item No. 10 of Minimum Rate Tariff TNo. 5.0

2=
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MONTHLY AND DAILY RATES

COLUMY WUMBER i, 2, Y
Daily Vehicle ‘

— TUnit Rates for Daily Vehicle
Type of Carrier's Monthly Unit Saturday and Unit Rate for
Motor Power Bouipment Vehicle Rate Sunday Holidavs

(a) '

ggugk zi hggt trailer (2) 1y 2) ) (3j- )y .
eet and over ' ; \ . x

2 axle flat or van 81, 2£L.OO 55§i58' 559;81 877.60 §77.60
Tractor Gas 2 axle Tare (10) ‘
Weight 8000 1lbs. or less : .

Trailer or Semi-Trailer o)) X o

under 28 ft. length $1,239.00 5598 « - §77.60

Tractor Gas - 2 axle

Tare Weight over 8000 1bs.
(Doubles) Trailer Vans

wnder 28 £t. length, |
with converter gears, &)

dollies §1,490.00 $60.71  $80.73

COLUMN_NUMBER b, 9. 6. Z-
‘ Rates for. Rates for Rates for
Crarge Premium Pay  Premium Pay Premium Pay
Type of Carrier’s Per Eours & Ex- Saturday Eours for
Motor Power Egquivgment Mile  ¢essive Hours and Sunday. Holidavs

Truck without trailer (2) |
12 feet and over | - @3 (%) (). @
2 axle flat or van 15 $7-05  $10. 46 510.46 313.80 s 3- g2

Tractor Gas 2 axle Tare (10)

géiggt‘8ooosébs.ror %ess. L |
raliler or Semi-Trailer- - P

under 28 ft. length .18 .05 81046 $13.82

Tractor Gas - 2 axle

Tare Weight over 8000 1bs.

(Doubles) Trailer Vans

undg? 28 £t. length,

with converter gears " : \

dollies ’ 18 $7.34 $10.79

COLUMN NUMBER 8. o, 10, 19, 15,

Monthly Moathly
Daily Weekly « Trailer Irailer Bxtra -
Trailer Trailex Rate Rate Converter Gears,
Rate (8) Rate (7 (8) (&) __Dollies

$5.38 $26.88  $88.15 §&l1L.15 $20.00 |
Footnote (a) Subject to Notes 1 and 2

_3_
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FOOTNOTES:

{1) . Exclusive of Saturdays, Sundays, and Folidays

(2) Additional charge of £1.90 per day if truck
13 loaded to exceed 10,500 lbs. any time
during the day. o

(3) Teuck less than 10,500 1bs. load

(L) Truck 10,500 pound load or over

(5) Trailer - Van or flat under 28 ft. length

(6) Trailler - Van or fat over 28 ft. length

(7) Tailers - Van or flat (weekly rate)

(8} Trallers - Vaz or flat (daily rate)

(9" Ratea In cents per mile to be added to Colwm 1 rates
when the unit of carrier's equipmont 1s operated in
excess of 1,050 miles per month.

Tractors may at times be operated with seml-
trailers over 28 ft. In length when suck trallers
are rated under the provisions of Column 1l.

1l == Except as otherwise proVidcd, rates are limited
to 8 hours service out of 9 consecutive hours
per day. For operations in excess of these
limftations, add rates provided, as applicabdle,
in Colum Nes. 5, 6, or 7.

2 -- An additional charge of $11.19 per month shall

be made for each unlt of carriexr's equipment
that 1s equipped with a power-lift gate.

{Znd of Appendix A)




